
AGENDA FOR

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Contact: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Audit Committee

Councillors : D Jones, J Mallon (Chair), S Nuttall, 
D Silbiger, Sarah Southworth, R Walker, M Whitby and 
S Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Audit Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which 
will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 19 July 2016

Place: Meeting Room A & B, Town Hall, Bury

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes: There will be a training session from 6pm in 
Meeting Room A & B.

The Agenda for the meeting is attached. 

Reports are enclosed only for those attending the meeting and for 
those without access to the Council’s Intranet or Website.

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for 
Councillors and Officers and also on the Council’s Website at 
www.bury.gov.uk – click on Committee Decisions.

Copies of printed reports can also be obtained on request by 
contacting the Democratic Services Officer named above.

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Audit Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4)

The Minutes of the Last meeting held on 20 April 2016 are attached.

4  MATTERS ARISING  

5  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  (Pages 5 - 126)

A report from the Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation 
is attached.

The Audited Statement of Accounts 2015/2016 attached

6  ISA 260 2015/2016  (Pages 127 - 152)

A report from Bury’s External Auditors – KPMG is attached. The report 
also contains Bury’s response.

7  RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 153 - 168)

A report from Councillor Jane Lewis, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Human Resources is attached.

8  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/2016  (Pages 169 - 202)

A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.
Appendix A attached
Appendix B attached
Appendix C attached
Appendix D attached

9  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/2016  (Pages 203 - 222)

A joint report from the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive is 
attached.

10  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 



since they involve the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated. 

11  REPORT ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
2014/2015  (Pages 223 - 236)

A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.



This page is intentionally left blank



667

Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 20 April 2016

Present: Councillor J Mallon (in the Chair)
Councillors N Bayley, S Nuttall, Southworth, R Walker and 
Whitby

Also in 
attendance:

Andrew Baldwin – Head of Financial Management
Steve Kenyon – Interim Executive Director of Resources and 
Regulation
Jillian Burrows – KPMG

Public
Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence: Councillor E Fitzgerald and Councillor M Wiseman

AU.897 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Sarah Southworth declared a personal interest in any matters relating 
to Persona Care and Support Ltd (Local Authority Trading Company), for the 
reason that her partner is employed as an auditor to the company. A personal 
interest was declared in any matters relating to Six Town Housing (STH) for the 
reason that Councillor Southworth is a member of the STH Board.

Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest in any matters to education finance 
for the reason that his partner is employed as a teacher in a Bury school.

AU.898 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING. 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the last Meeting held on 25 January 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

AU.899 INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 2015/2016 

Jillian Burrows, KPMG, introduced the Interim Audit report 2015/2016 which 
presented a summary of the key findings from the work undertaken so far in 
relation to both the audit of the Authority’s 2015/16 financial statements and the 
2015/16 Value for Money conclusion.

The Chair invited questions.

Councillor Walker referred to the Interim Audit Findings (Asset Valuations) and 
asked if there were examples of ‘misleading assets’ and was this an example 
double accounting.

The example was given of the former Coney Green High School being placed on 
the fixed asset register. The site was not for sale and was being used as a leisure 
centre. This was not double accounting. Separate lists were held by the Property 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee, 20 April 2016

668

Services Team and the Accountancy Team which were used for different purposes. 
A single new data base would be produced holding clean correct data for both 
purposes.

Councillor Whitby referred to the figure of 819 assets that had exceeded the 
timescale for revaluation.

It was reported that the list had been reviewed and reduced to an acceptable 
number.

Councillor Bayley asked if there was a right of the elector to ask questions and 
seek information on the Council’s financial accounts. The Freedom of Information 
Act (FOI) is used for other areas of the Council service and in some cases can tie 
up officer time for long periods. Was there a point at which to say that an 
investigation should be stopped?

The FOI Act legislation did not include the Council’s accounts. Instead there are 
other means to obtain information throu
[...]
ding the Q3 Risk Register, business continuity, the work of 
Internal Audit and Governance Panel and sickness absence. 

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

AU.902 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime.

AU.903 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report briefing the Committee 
Members on the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the 
Annual Audit Plan 2015/2016. Details of work undertaken and audit reports issued 
were included in the report with significant issues highlighted. This included work 
carried out against the approved plan, detailing trial reports issued with the last 
Audit Committee meeting and a suite of performance indicators.

Delegated decision:

That the report be accepted.  

AU.904 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - MEMBERS' FEEDBACK 

The Head of Financial Management presenting feedback to Committee Members in 
the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation to Audit Reports and 
queries. This included; details of cash transactions on large cash transactions and 
by providing follow-ups to audit that had been revisited since the Audit Committee 
meeting in January 2016.

Delegated Decision:

That the contents of the report be noted.

COUNCILLOR J MALLON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm)

Document Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 19 JULY 2016

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16

REPORT FROM: INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES & 
REGULATION

CONTACT OFFICER: STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES & REGULATION

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: The report provides Members with details of the 
Authority’s audited Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2016.

The pre-audited Statement of Accounts was approved by 
the Responsible Finance Officer on 27 May 2016.  The 
accounts have now been audited by KPMG and Members 
are asked to note:

 Two audit adjustments have been identified;  
 One recommendation has been made;
 The quality of the Council’s accounts and working 

papers have remained at a high level;
 For the third year the Council is able to present its 

audited accounts to Members 2 ½ months earlier 
than the statutory deadline and KPMG are to be 
thanked for their part in achieving this;

 A notice will be placed advertising the completion 
of the audit and how members of the public can 
access copies of the statement and summary of 
accounts.

This report is to be considered along with the ISA (UK+I) 
260 “Communication of Audit Matters with those 
Charged with Governance” report which will be 
presented by KPMG as part of this meeting. 

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 5



OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION Members are recommended to:

Approve the final version of the Statement of Accounts 
for the 2015/16 financial year in line with the provisions 
of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015; 

Note the matters and issues arising from the audit and 
contained within the ISA (UK+I) 260 Financial Statement 
report (also on the agenda) presented by KPMG;

Approve the letter of representation signed by the 
Interim Executive Director of Resources & Regulation 
which will be presented at the meeting of the Audit 
Committee.  

IMPLICATIONS:
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the Assistant 
Director of Resources (Finan
[...]
recommendations

3. Audit differences

4. Declaration of independence and objectivity

5. Materiality and reporting of audit differences

6. KPMG Audit quality framework

16

17

19

21

23

24

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 128

mailto:andrew.sayers@kpmg.co.uk


3

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 

a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

This document summarises:

— The key issues identified 

during our audit of the 

financial statements for 

the year ended 31 March 

2016 for the Authority; 

and

— Our assessment of 

the Authority’s 

arrangements to secure 

value for money.

Scope of this report

This report summarises the key findings arising from:

— Our audit work at Bury Metropolitan Borough Council (‘the 

Authority’) in relation to the Authority’s 2015/16 financial 

statements; and

— The work to support our 2015/16 conclusion on the Authority’s 

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

in its use of resources (‘VFM conclusion’).

Financial statements

Our External Audit Plan 2015/16, presented to you in January 2016, 

set out the four stages of our financial statements audit process.

We previously reported on our work on the first two stages in our 

Interim Audit Report 2015/16 issued in March 2016.

This report focuses on the third stage of the process: substantive 

procedures. Our on site work for this took place during June 2016. 

It also includes any additional findings in respect of our control 

evaluation which we have identified since we issued our Interim 

Audit Report 2015/16. 

We are now in the final phase of the audit, the completion stage. 

Some aspects of this stage are also discharged through this report.

VFM Conclusion 

Our External Audit Plan 2015/16 explained our risk-based 

approach to VFM work and we inclu
[...]
 endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is 

received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a 

thorough examination of the particular situation.

kpmg.com/uk

KPMG LLP is multi-disciplinary practice authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. For full details of our professional 

regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at www.kpmg.com/uk

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 152



MEETINGS: Audit Committee 

DATE: 19 July 2016 - Audit Committee

SUBJECT: Risk Management Annual Report 2015/16

REPORT FROM: Councillor Jane Lewis; Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Finance & Human 
Resources

CONTACT OFFICER: David Hipkiss, Risk & Governance Manager

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL - KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The Risk Management Annual Report provides Members 
with details of risk management activity that has taken 
place over the past 12 months.  It outlines risk 
management policies and practices now in place and the 
key issues that will be addressed during the coming 
financial year.  

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are requested to re-affirm their support for the 
Council’s approach to Risk Management, and note 
progress made throughout 2015/16 and actions planned 
for 2016/17.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

See Executive Director of Resources & 
Regulation comment below

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

There are no direct resource implications 
arising from this report.

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 153 Agenda Item 7



Risk management is an integral part of the 
Council’s approach
[...]
vering key strategic priorities.   

2.2 Early intervention and assessment of risks ensures that departments are 
able to fully prepare for existing and emerging priorities, and manage 
their objectives effectively against financial, reputational and performance 
risks, whilst meeting Team Bury and the Council’s Corporate Priorities.

2.3 This approach to risk management ensures a continuous and evolving 
process that runs throughout the council’s core functional activities at all 
levels.

“Good risk management supports accountability, performance 
measurement and reward, thus promoting operational efficiency 
at all levels”. A Risk Management Standard – Institute of Risk 
Management.

2.4 Risk Assessment Action Plan Registers (RAAP’s) are used across 
departments to record identified risks and opportunities, and actions being 
taken. RAAP Registers as they are referred to throughout this report are 
used at all levels throughout the Council to record information and help 
manage Corporate, Departmental, and Operational risks. 

2.5 RAAP’s are an effective tool to identify, evaluate and manage areas of 
uncertainty and exploit opportunities at corporate, departmental and 
operational levels and to ensure achievement of the Council’s aims and 
objectives.

2.6 The Council’s risk management framework is outlined in summary below;

3

Document Pack Page 155



 An approved Corporate Policy & Strategy for Risk Management that is 
available online.

 The Policy details the Council’s approach to managing risk and 
proposes a “Risk Assurance Mapping” approach focussing on three key 
lines of defence that enable direct input, strategic overview and 
scrutiny at all levels from officers, senior management, governance 
groups and independent review bodies.

These three lines of defence ensure:

Effective Operational Management – Defence Level 1 - Having clear 
lines of responsibility/ownership, clear and accessible risk reporting 
and communication lines, up to date polici
[...]
rter risk review.  Individual Departmental Risk Registers are 
available on request.

3.3 Resources & Regulation

2015/16 focussed on a number of high risks, these include:

 Equal Pay and potential liability
 Responding effectively to significant funding reductions
 Effective financial planning to take account of national policy
 Asset management 
 Resident expectations
 Changes to Council Tax benefit
 Changes resulting from the wider welfare reform agenda and its 

impact
 Public sector reform and its impact
 Opportunities presented by the GM Devolution Agenda and wider 

Public Service Reform

Owing to the nature and wider impact of these risks on public service they 
are also reflected within the Corporate Risk Register.

4.0 CORPORATE RISKS

4.1 The Corporate Risk Assessment Action Plan records all risks posing the 
most serious threat to the Council, risks that would impact upon a wider 
range of services and that are not able to be managed within a single 
directorate.  These risks are reviewed continually by the Strategic 
Leadership Team – both through quarterly reviews, and as agenda items 
in their own right.  The Corporate Risk Register takes account of risk 
management activity taking place across departments allowing for the 
transfer of high risk and also of known future risk. 

4.2 Member input is sought throughout the year via the Corporate Risk 
Management Group, and quarterly reports to the Audit Committee.

4.3 The table overleaf tracks the status of corporate risks throughout 
2015/16, and also the perceived level of risk following intervention / 
mitigation measures.

6

Document Pack Page 158



Corporate Risk Register  - April 2015 – March 2016 (Full Year)

Ref Risk that…... Risk 
Owner

Im
p

ac
t 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d
 

Q
u

ar
te

r 
1

 
S

ta
tu

s

Q
u

ar
te

r 
2

 
S

ta
tu

s

Q
u

ar
te

r 
3

 
S

ta
tu

s

Q
u

ar
te

r 
4

 
S

ta
tu

s

Measures 2015/16 Risk Outcome

The remaining risk is 
considered to be low, with most
[...]
NTACT OFFICER: ANDREW BALDWIN

TYPE OF DECISION: Non Key Decision

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

For Publication  

SUMMARY: This report summarises the work undertaken by the  
Internal Audit service in the financial year 2015/16 
comparing it to the Audit Plan for the year. It contains an 
“Audit Opinion” which assesses the authority’s control 
framework, finding it to be robust. Members are also 
updated on some of the issues facing the Internal Audit 
service in the current year.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members can accept or reject the conclusions reached in 
the report, or can ask for it to be revised. Based on the 
evidence provided Members are recommended to accept 
the report, and to endorse its suitability in support of the 
Governance Statement for 2015/16.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy Framework: Yes

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

See statement by Interim Executive 
Director of Resources & Regulation. 

Statement by Interim Executive Director 
of Resources & Regulation:

There are no direct financial or risk 
implications arising from the report.

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 169 Agenda Item 8



The work of the Internal Audit section is 
an essential element of the framework by 
which I discharge my obligations under 
s151 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
The opinion given by the Head of 
Financial Management on the control 
framework provides assurance that key 
controls are operating to an acceptable 
standard.

The Annual Report and Opinion, (see 
Appendix B, par. 3) reminds Members of 
the nature of testing – it covers a 
proportion of Council activities at a 
particular point in time. There is, 
therefore, always a risk that weaknesses 
in control may have developed that have 
not yet been identified.

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes. The Internal Audit Annual Report 
complies with statutory requirements.            

Are there a
[...]
tive Director of Resources & Regulation,
Town Hall,
Knowsley Street,
Bury Council,
BL9 0SP.

This statement explains how Bury Council has complied with the code and also meets the 
requirements of regulation 6(1)(b) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in relation to 
the publication of a statement on internal control.

2. THE PURPOSE OF THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

The governance framework comprises the systems, processes, culture and values, by which 
the authority is directed and controlled and its activities through which it accounts to, engages 
with and leads the community. It enables the authority to monitor the achievement of its 
strategic objectives and to consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of 
appropriate, cost-effective services.

The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed to 
manage risk to a reasonable level. It cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, 
aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance of 
effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to 
identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives, to evaluate the 
likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they be realised, and to manage 
them efficiently, effectively and economically.

The governance framework has been in place at Bury Council throughout the year ended 31 
March 2016, and up to the date of approval of the statement of accounts.

1

Document Pack Page 203 Agenda Item 9

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


3. GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

The Council has made a clear statement of its ambitions and vision and uses this as a basis for 
corporate and service planning and shaping the community strategy.  The Council is 
responsible for approving the budget and developing policies and making constitutional 
decisions.  The Council elects a Leader for a term of four years and the Leader a

Minutes of the meeting


89

Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 19 July 2016

Present: Councillor J Mallon (in the Chair)
Councillors D Jones, D Silbiger, Sarah Southworth, R Walker, 
Whitby and S Wright

Also in 
attendance:

Robert Fenton – KPMG
Rashpal Khangura - KPMG

Public Attendance:  No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor S Nuttall

AU.143 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest in any item relating to the 
Department for Children, Young People and Culture as his wife is employed in a 
Bury High School.

Councillor Sarah Southworth declared a personal interest in any item relating to 
Six Town Housing as she is a Member of the Board of Directors. She also declared 
a personal interest in any item relating to Persona as her husband’s accountancy 
business has been awarded the contract to audit Persona.

Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in any item relating to the 
Department for Children, Young People and Culture as his wife is employed in a 
Bury School. Councillor Jones also declared an interest in any item relating to the 
Standards Committee as he was a member of that Committee.

Councillor Whitby declared a personal interest in any item referring to Bury Blind 
and Partially Sighted People and Communic8te Bury as she was a member of 
both.

AU.144 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 April 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

AU.145 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/2016  AND ISA 260 
2015/2016 

The Head of Financial Management, Andrew Baldwin, presented a report providing 
Members with details of the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended March 31 2016.

The pre-audited Statement of Accounts had been approved by the Responsible 
Finance Officer on 27 May 2016. This was undertaken on a dry-run for the 
introduction of the new Statutory deadlines which will commence  for the 



Audit Committee, 19 July 2016

90

2016/2017 Statement of Accounts, which will                                                          
require approval by the Responsible Finance Officer by the 31 May 2017. The 
accounts had since been audited and Members of the Audit Committee noted 
that:-

 Two adjustments had been identified;
 One recommendation had been made. The auditors had classified this as 

medium risk. Actions were being taken to address this;
 The quality of the Council’s accounts and working papers have remained at 

a high level;
 For the third year the Council was able to present its audited accounts to 

Members 2 ½ months earlier than the statutory deadline and KPMG are to 
be thanked for their part in achieving this;

 A notice will be placed advertising the completion of the audit and how 
members of the public can access copies of the statement and summary of 
accounts.

Rashpal Khangura and Robert Fenton, representing KPMG, the Council’s external 
auditors, presented the ISA 260 for 2015/2016 alongside the Statement of 
Accounts. The ISA 260 summarised the key findings from KPMG’s work in relation 
to the financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2016 and their 
assessment of the Authority’s arrangements to secure Value for Money in its use 
of resources.

It was explained that KPMG had substantially completed their work on the 
2015/2016 financial statements and it was anticipated that an unqualified audit 
opinion would be issued by 31 July 2016.

Appendix 1 set out the key issues and recommendations along with the 
management responses to those recommendations and the responsible officer and 
due date.

Steve Kenyon, the Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation, 
presented the Letter of Representation which had been signed by him and the 
Chair of the Audit Committee, Councillor John Mallon, to KPMG which was required 
before the audit opinion could be issued.

Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:-

 Councillor Walker referred to the figures relating to VER applications and 
asked whether there had been any compulsory redundancies.

It was explained that this information was set out on document pack pages 67 and 
68 and showed that for 2015/2016 there had been no compulsory redundancies of 
teaching staff and 5 of non teaching staff.

 Councillor Whitby referred to the reduction in staff numbers and the fact 
that recruitment had been reduced and asked whether most of the staff 
were now at the top of their pay scales/



Audit Committee, 19 July 2016

91

It was explained that the structure of the Council and the departments within it 
was constantly changing. Top of scales were always considered and factored into 
business cases.

 Councillor Silbiger referred to the increase of £5,000 to £50,000 for asset 
valuations and asked who authorised this change.

It was reported that the officers made the decision under guidance from KPMG 
and in consultation with the Lead Member. This issue was always under review 
across local authorities.

 Councillor Walker referred to Heritage Assets and asked whether the work 
in valuing this had been carried out.

It was explained that the Heritage Assets would not be included in the work 
carried out by KPMG but the valuation work had been completed.

 Councillor Whitby asked whether the Head of Property Services could be 
invited to a future meeting of the Audit Committee to explain their role and 
the work of their team.

Delegated decision:

1. That the final audited version of the Statement of Accounts for the 
2015/2016 financial year be approved in line with the provisions of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

2. That the matters and issues arising from the audit and contained within the 
ISA (UK+I) 260 Financial Statement Report presented by KPMG be 
accepted.

3. That the letter of representation signed by the Interim Executive Director of 
Resources and Regulation and the Chair of the Audit Committee which was 
presented at the meeting be approved.

4. That KPMG be thanked for their support and advice during the audit 
process. 

AU.146 RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

The Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation, Steve Kenyon, 
presented a report from Councillor Jane Lewis, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Human Resources.

The report provided Members with details of risk management activity that had 
taken place over the past 12 months. The report also outlined risk management 
policies and the key issues that would be addressed during the coming financial 
year.

It was explained that Risk Assessment Action Plan Registers (RAAP’s) were used 
across departments to record identified risks and opportunities and the actions 



Audit Committee, 19 July 2016

92

being taken. The Council’s risk management framework was outlined within the 
report and each of the department’s progress against the risks was set out. 

It was explained that as well as the department RAAP’s there was also the 
Corporate RAAP which records the Council’s most significant risks. The Corporate 
RAAP is reviewed continually by the Strategic Leadership Team.

Member input was sought via the Corporate Risk Management Group and 
quarterly reports to the Audit Committee.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions or make comments 
and the following points were raised:

 Councillor Whitby referred to the recent referendum and the decision to 
leave the European Union and asked whether there would be an impact on 
Bury Council.

It was explained that it was very early days and therefore too early to gauge any 
impact.

Steve Kenyon explained that the Council had sought securities from their brokers 
in regard to investments and had received reassurances. It was also reported to 
be the same opinion with regards to the pension fund.

Delegated Decision:

1. That the Audit Committee re-affirms its support for the Council’s approach 
to Risk Management.

2. That the progress made throughout 2015/2016 and the actions planned for 
2016/2017 be noted.

AU.147 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/2016 

The Head of Financial Management, Andrew Baldwin, presented a report 
summarising the work undertaken by the Internal Audit service during the 
2015/2016 financial year and comparing it to the Audit Plan for the year.

The report contained an Audit Opinion which assessed the authority’s control 
framework as “robust” and updated the Members on some of the issues facing the 
Internal Audit Service. It was also explained that the report would provide 
information to support the 2015/2016 Governance Statement, also on the agenda.  

It was explained that 99% of the target chargeable days had been achieved by the 
Internal Audit Team, 66 final reports had been produced which contained 307 
recommendations, none of which were high level. It was also reported that 99% 
of the recommendations had been accepted.

Appended to the report was a Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Control, an 
update on the Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Performance Indicators 1 
April 2015 – 31 March 2016.



Audit Committee, 19 July 2016

93

Delegated decision:

That the Audit Committee accept the report and endorse its suitability in support 
of the Governance Statement for 2015/2016.

AU.148 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/2016 

The Head of Financial Management, Andrew Baldwin, presented a report 
introducing the Annual Governance Statement.

It was explained that Bury Council had complied with the requirements of 
Regulation 6(1)(b) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, in relation to the 
publication of a statement on internal control.

The Annual Governance Statement provides an assurance that the Governance 
Framework is operating effectively and reports any significant issues arising during 
the year. The Governance Framework comprises the systems, processes, culture 
and values by which the authority is directed and controlled and its activities 
through which it accounts to, engages with and leads the community. The 
statement complies with CIPFA guidance and provides evidence that the Council 
has adopted CIPFA’s six Core Principles.

The report also includes details of the key risks that the Council faced in 
2015/2016, a review of the effectiveness of the governance framework including 
the system of internal control plus a copy of the latest Audit Commission VFM 
profiles, the governance arrangements in respect of group relationships and a 
number of the challenges facing the Council in 2016/2017.

It was explained that it was a legal requirement for every Council to produce an 
annual governance statement and that Bury Council also produces a quarterly 
report in line with best practice. 

Delegated decision:

That the Annual Governance Statement 2015/2016 be accepted. 

AU.149 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime.

AU.150 REPORT ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2015/2016 



Audit Committee, 19 July 2016

94

Andrew Baldwin, Head of Financial Management, submitted a report summarising 
the work carried out by the Audit Committee over the 2015/2016 Municipal Year 
which showed the effectiveness of the Committee. Included in the report was a 
copy of one of the self-assessment checklists that had recently been sent out for 
Members to complete which helped to demonstrate that CIPFA guidance was being 
complied with.

Comments received from the self assessment checklists would be addressed both 
individually and collectively, where required, through the production of an action 
plan. 

The future meetings of the Audit Committee were set out within the report and 
the proposed items to be considered at those meetings was also set out.

Members were asked to consider any topics that they would like the Audit 
Committee to consider for future training sessions and the following were put 
forward:-

Councillor Walker referred to the work of the Audit Committee and asked if it 
would be possible for the Committee to look at a specific project and monitor its 
progress from start to finish. He stated that he had asked a specific question in 
relation to the regeneration work being carried out in Radcliffe and wondered 
whether this could be the project.

It was explained that the work and remit of the Audit Committee was to consider 
the governance arrangements of the Council as a whole rather than individual 
projects. 

Councillor Silbiger asked how the work of the Internal Audit Team was planned 
and it was explained that some of the work was cyclical, most was risk based and 
some was as and when required. Core systems were looked at every year and 
schools every 3 years.

The proposed Audit Plan for the following year is presented to the Committee at 
its January meeting and training will be given at that time. 

Delegated decision:

That the report be accepted.

COUNCILLOR J MALLON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm)


